## September 18, 2018

The Board of Supervisors met at 9:00 o'clock A.M. with Eric Skoog, Chairman presiding. All members were present.

Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved.

At 10:00 o'clock A.M. as advertised, a motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Muhlbauer to open the public hearing related to the designation as Level C Area Service Rd a portion of 200<sup>th</sup> St. lying between 6 Mile Rd. and K Ave. Motion was passed unanimously. There were no written or oral objections. At 10:07 o'clock A.M. a motion was made by Blum, seconded by Schultz to close the public hearing. Motion was passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Ulmer, seconded by Schultz to approve the following Resolution:

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2018-18**

Establishing Roads as Area Service "C"

WHEREAS, Crawford County desires to classify certain roads on the area service system in the County to provide for a minimal level of maintenance and access by means of gate or barrier; and

WHEREAS, the County, after consultation with the County Engineer, has the authority to specify certain roads within the County as Area Service "C" roads pursuant to Iowa Code Section 309.57; and

WHEREAS, the County desires that the following road be classified as an Area Service "C" road; and

WHEREAS, the only persons who will have access rights to the roads shall be:

- (1) the owner, lessee, or person in lawful possession of any adjoining land,
- (2) the agent or employee of the owner, lessee or person in lawful possession of any adjoining land,
- (3) any peace officer,
- (4) any magistrate,
- (5) any public employee whose duty it is to supervise the use or perform maintenance of the road,
- (6) any agent or employee of any utility located upon the road.

WHEREAS, the minimal level of maintenance will be as follows:

- 1. Blading: Blading or dragging will not be performed on a regular basis.
- 2. Snow and Ice Removal: Snow and ice will not be removed, nor will the road surface be sanded or salted on a regular basis.
- 3. Signing: Except for load limit posting for bridges, signing shall not be continued or provided. ALL AREA SERVICE LEVEL "C" ROADS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH A SIGN AT ALL POINTS OF ACCESS TO WARN THE PUBLIC OF THE LOWER LEVEL OF MAINTENANCE.
- 4. Weeds, Brush and Trees: Mowing or spraying weeds, cutting brush and tree removal will not be performed on a regular basis. Adequate sight distances will not be maintained.
- 5. Structures: Bridges and culverts may not be maintained to carry legal loads. Upon failure or loss, the replacement structure will be appropriate for the traffic thereon.
- 6. Road Surfacing: There will be no surfacing materials applied to Area Service System "C" Roads.
- 7. Shoulders: Shoulders will not be maintained on a regular basis.
- 8. Crown: A crown will not be maintained on a regular basis.
- 9. Repairs: There will be no road repair on a regular basis.
- 10. Uniform Width: Uniform width for the traveled portion of the road will not be maintained.
- 11. Inspections. Regular inspections will not be conducted.

THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CRAWFORD COUNTY, that this County does hereby establish the roads described as Area Service "C" roads, with restricted access and a minimal level of maintenance.

## HANOVER TOWNSHIP T-84N R-40W

1. That portion of 200<sup>th</sup> St. from 3,094 ft. North of K Ave thence North to Six Mile Road.

Voting Aye: Blum, Ulmer, Skoog, Muhlbauer, and Schultz. Motion was passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Blum, seconded by Schultz to approve the Rural Tax Abatement Application for Todd & Connie Beeck

- addressed off of Highway 59, to be determined. Land will be surveyed off. Location of property will be Hanover Township

SE SE Section 1, approximately 2.5 acres contingent to survey being completed.

Motion was passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Ulmer, seconded by Muhlbauer to approve the Rural Dwelling Tax Abatement for Jeremy Muff -3296  $160^{th}$  St -30.82.40 SW SW (New Dwelling)

Motion was passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Muhlbauer, seconded by Blum to approve the Rural Dwelling Tax Abatement for Cory & Lisa Klink	-
New Dwelling at 2029 200 <sup>th</sup> Street.	

Motion was passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Schultz, second by Ulmer to approve the Weed Commissioner's Annual Report.

Motion was passed unanimously.

The Board approved the Clerk of Court Fees for August 2018.

The Board met with Emigdio & Claudia Gutierrez and members of the Denison Community School to discuss a letter of support for the Gutierrez family.

A motion was made by Blum, seconded by Ulmer to set the time and date for a public hearing regarding the Land Rent Auction of the County Farm for October 9, 2018 at 10:00 o'clock A.M. in the Board of Supervisors Room on the Second Floor of the Courthouse.

On motion, duly seconded, the Board adjourned at 11:29 o'clock A.M.

Agendas for the next meeting are posted and available at the Courthouse on Friday at 4:30 o'clock P.M. pred	ceding the next
meeting.	

County Auditor	Chairman